A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of David Parsons.

WHEREAS, David Parsons was born in Taylor County on November 23, 1951, the cherished son of the late Lawrence E. and Pauline Smith Parsons; and

WHEREAS, David Parsons was a retired educator from Taylor County High School, where he taught special education, served as the athletic director, and coached a variety of boys' and girls' sports while also serving as the tennis coach at Campbellsville University for 12 years; and

WHEREAS, David Parsons was a proud member of First United Methodist Church; and

WHEREAS, David Parsons departed this earthly life and entered into the kingdom of Heaven on June 30, 3015, leaving his family, friends, and all those whose lives he touched in solemn mourning; and

WHEREAS, David Parsons is survived by his wife, Brenda Campbell; sons, Brandon Parsons (Miranda) and Tyler Parsons (Beth); grandchildren, Chloe Elizabeth Parsons and David Campbell Parsons; siblings, Sam Parsons (Margaret) and Glenda Lawson; mother-in-law, Nellie Campbell; brother-in-law, Steve Campbell (Sue); and a host of other family members and friends who will deeply miss his presence in their lives;

NOW, THEREFORE,

Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Kentucky:

→ Section 1. The members of the Senate hereby express their most profound sympathy upon the passing of David Parsons, and extend heartfelt condolences to his family and friends in this time of loss.

→ Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving memory of David Parsons.

 \Rightarrow Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this

Resolution to Senator Max Wise for delivery to the family.